This template shall not be altered.  It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

consumers), UAH / MWh

Discount rate, % 15% Average loan rate in national currency for non-financial
corporations in 2006 according to the data of the
National Bank of Ukraine

ERU price, UAH 100 Market data

Assumed inflation rate, % 7.26% Average inflation rate for the period five year period
before project implementation (2001-2005) according
to the date of the State statistics Committee of Ukraine

The results of the financial analysis are the following.

Table B 2-3. Results of the financial analysis

Scenario NPVC, UAH
Baseline scenario  -60 134 944
Project scenario -87 185 204
Project scenario with ERU sales -72 040 338

The results of the financial analysis demonstrate that the project scenario is not the most financially
attractive for the project owners.

Sensitivity analysis was used to demonstrate the robustness of the conclusion about project scenario economic
attractiveness. Fluctuations of the following main input parameters were assumed during sensitivity analysis:
electricity price, natural gas price, coal price. The results of the sensitivity analysis are provided below.

Table B 2-4. Results of the sensitivity analysis

Coal price change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

NPV Baseline -56754951 -58444948 -60134944 -61824941 -63514937

NPV project -87185204 -87185204 -87185204 -87185204 -87185204

NPV project with ERU sales -72040338 -72040338 -72040338 -72040338 -72040338

Natural gas price change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

NPV Baseline -60134944 -60134944 -60134944 -60884909 -60134944

NPV project -84766684 -85975944 -87185204 -87018413 -89603725

NPV project with ERU sales -69621818 -70831078 -72040338 -73249599 -74458859

Electricity price change -10% -5% No change 5% 10%

NPV Baseline -58635014 -59384979 -60134944 -60884909 -61634874

NPV project -87518786 -87351995 -87185204 -88383728 -86851623

NPV project with ERU sales -72373920 -72207129 -72040338 -71873547 -71706757

Besides the financial barrier the project faces a number of technical barriers and operation risks. As it was
stated above the project uses state-of-the-art technology, which is based on the latest scientific research and
developments efforts, and thus faces technological barriers and technological risks of proper equipment
operation (decrease of efficiency over time, need of additional technological improvements etc.). The
proposed project improves energy efficiency of production processes and the returns on investment depend
on the production volume. Thus, lower production volumes will cause less attractive economic